Elaine Griffiths

Project Manager

Housing and Residential Growth
Growth and Development Directorate
Manchester City Council

8th Floor, Town Hall Extension

Albert Square, Manchester

M60 2LA

Dear Elaine

Test of opinion poll

As Independent Scrutineer of the Test of opinion poll for Manchester City Council for which voting
closed at 5pm on Monday, 4 January 2021, | give notice that the result is as follows:
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Certificate number 10106
ISO 9001, ISO 27001

engage

—lmdqe House, 10 Acorn Business Park
Heaton Lane, Stockport SK4 1AS

Tel:

0345 209 3770

enquiries@uk-engage.org

5 January 2021

Not
Test of opinion questions Yes No
Answered

Q1 Is the information we have provided useful? 49 5 0
Q2 Was the information easy to read and

53 1 0
understand?
Q3 Have you received enough information about a4 10 0
the proposal?
Q4 Do you understand how the proposal would
save money to support the Housing Revenue 47 7 0
Account?
Q5 Do you understand that the change
does not affect your tenancy, rent or 53 1 0
conditions?
Q6 Do you support the proposal to bring
the management of your council home 50 4 0
into direct management by the council?
Q7 Are you interested in taking a more
active role in the management of 32 22 0
housing services?
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Electorate 455
Turnout 11.87%
Total number of papers received 54
Number of rejected papers 0
Number of valid papers 54
Tenants
.. X Not
Test of opinion questions Yes No
Answered
Q1 Is the information we have provided useful? 1,512 60 0

Q2 Was the information easy to read and

1,511 59 2
understand? =

Q3 Have you received enough information about 1,365 202 5
the proposal?

Q4 Do you understand how the proposal would

save money to support the Housing Revenue 1,347 217 8
Account?

Q5 Do you understand that the change

does not affect your tenancy, rent or 1,515 57 0

conditions?

Q6 Do you support the proposal to bring
the management of your council home 1,474 89 9
into direct management by the council?
Q7 Are you interested in taking a more

active role in the management of 931 617 24
housing services?

Electorate 12,526
Turnout 12.57%
Total number of papers received 1,574
Number of rejected papers 2
Number of valid papers 1,572

Also attached are the contact details of the Leaseholders and Tenants that have requested more
information about ways to get involved in response to Q7 of the poll.

Yours sincerely,
Tieat

Craig Poyser
Independent Scrutineer



